Total – 5,125.2 30.75 261 35%

Cairo Traffic Congestion Study

The World Bank Group  4-17

Figure 4.6 Distribution of Total Direct Costs (Billion LE, 2010)

SUMMARY OF FUTURE YEAR DIRECT COSTS
As shown in Table 4.13, the forecasted cost of congestion in the GCMA in the
year 2030 was estimated to be 68.40 billion LE (in 2010 currency values).  This
amounts to a 122 percent increase in the cost of congestion over a 20-year period.
For other socioeconomic scenarios, Tables 4.14 shows how the cost of congestion
varies with increases or decreases in population and employment growth
relative to the baseline forecast.  For example, with -50 percent change in the
growth rates, the trips generated varied by 15 percent whereas the cost of
congestion varied by 21 percent.  In all growth scenarios, however, the GCMA
roads will be heavily congested in the year 2030 even if very optimistic low
growth rates are assumed.

Table 4.13 Summary of 2030 Yearly Direct Costs

Cost Component Value
Annual Cost
(Million USD)

Annual Cost
(Billion LE)

Annual
Cost/Capita

Percent on
Major Roads

Cairo Traffic Congestion Study

4-18  The World Bank Group

(USD)

Delay 4.5B hours 5,435.0 32.61 192 35%

Reliability 2.9B hours 3,391.7 20.35 120 35%

Fuel 4.0B liters 2,431.7 14.59 86 35%

CO2 14.9B kg 141.7 0.85 5 35%

Total – 11,400.0 68.40 402 35%

Table 4.14 Range of Direct Costs Based on Socioeconomic Growth
Scenario

Percent Difference in Annual
Growth from Baseline -100% -50% +50% +100% +200%

Total projected cost on Major
Corridors (B LE)

13.86 18.93 29.16 33.69 42.66

Total projected Cost on Other
Routes (B LE)

25.64 35.01 53.96 62.35 78.95

Relative total increase to base
scenario

-42% -21% 21% 40% 78%

Total Projected Cost  39.50 53.94 83.11 96.05 121.61

Cairo Traffic Congestion Study

The World Bank Group  5-1

5.0 Indirect Costs of
Congestion

INTRODUCTION
In this section, we outline the estimation of and results from the analysis of
indirect costs of congestion.  The indirect costs included in this analysis of
indirect costs include the costs arising from:

 Road safety;

 Vehicle operating costs;

 Health and environmental impacts from poor air quality;

 Labor productivity, business operations, and agglomeration effects;

 Housing; and

 Suppressed demand.

The remainder of this section is structured as follows.  Each section begins with a

[…]

increase of about two times over 2010 estimates on the sample roadways.  After
using the model to extrapolate from the sample to the entire network, total
indirect costs are projected to increase by about 2.2 times over 2010 estimates, for
a total of 36.1 billion LE in indirect costs per year in 2030 (Table 5.16).

Table 5.16 Summary of 2030 Yearly Indirect Costs

Cost Component Value
Annual Cost
(Million USD)

Annual Cost
(Billion LE)

Annual
Cost/Capita

(USD)
Percent on

Major Roads

Safety 0 fatalities;
-6,890 injuries;
78,570 PDOs

-191.7 -1.1 -7 55%

VOC N/A 836.7 5.0 30 35%

Other Emissions 99.2 M kg 3,329.4 19.8 117 42%

Agglomeration/Productivity N/A 1,677.4 10.0 59 N/A

Suppressed Demand N/A 418.1 2.5 15 N/A

Housing Demand N/A 10.7 0.06 0.5 N/A

Total N/A 6,080.6 36.1 215 N/A

Due to the uncertainty in forecasting future demand, a series of different growth
scenarios were modeled as described in Section 3.0.  Table 5.17 shows how the
indirect costs differ under these different scenarios, providing a range of cost
estimates for the year 2030.

Table 5.17 Range of Indirect Costs Based on Socioeconomic Growth
Scenario

Percent Difference in Annual
Growth from Baseline -100% -50% +50% +100% +200%

Relative total increase to base
scenario

-40% -23% 12% 29% 60%

Total Projected Costs (B LE) 21.4 27.7 40.6 46.4 58.0

Cairo Traffic Congestion Study

The World Bank Group  6-1

6.0 International Comparison

THE SITUATION IN CAIRO
Approximately 47 billion LE, or 8 billion USD, are wasted every year in the
GCMA due to congestion.  About 65 percent of this is due to the direct costs
defined in this study, driven primarily by delay, which contributes 31 percent
(Figure 6.1).  Delay represents the most fundamental, and most directly and
anecdotally relatable “cost” of congestion:  it is the time users spend setting in
congested conditions.  Paired with reliability, also a measure of wasted time but